

No. 14-4151, 14-04165

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF PROPERTY OWNERS,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, *et. al.*,
Defendants-Appellants

and

FRIENDS OF ANIMALS,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Utah, Central Division
Case No. 2:13-CV-00278-DB
Honorable Dee Benson, District Judge, Presiding

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

John C. Eastman
Anthony T. Caso
Cristen Wohlgemuth
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
c/o Chapman University
Dale E. Fowler School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92886
Telephone: (714) 628-2650
jeastman@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Restrictions on Local Land Use Imposed as a Result of the Regulation of the Wholly Intrastate, Non-Commercial Species at Issue Here Exceed Congress’s Powers Under the Commerce Clause, Both as Originally Understood and as Recently Interpreted by the Supreme Court. 3

 A. “Commerce” As Originally Understood Was Trade 3

 B. Recent Evolutions in Commerce Clause Jurisprudence Have Expanded Congressional Power Without Granting Police Powers to the Federal Government..... 6

 II. The District Court Correctly Held the Service’s Regulation of the Wholly Intrastate Utah Prairie Dog Fails the Tests Set Forth in *Lopez* and confirmed in *Morrison*..... 8

 A. Neither The Utah Prairie Dog Nor its Habitat Are A Channel Nor An Instrumentality of Commerce. 9

 B. Applying the Four Factors Set Forth in *Lopez* and Confirmed in *Morrison*, Habitat Modifications Resulting in A Take of Utah Prairie Dogs Do Not Substantially Affect Interstate Commerce. 11

 1. The prohibition on habitat modifications resulting in a “take” of the Utah Prairie Dog reaches non-commercial activity 12

 2. The District Court correctly held that the link between “takes” of the Utah Prairie Dog and the effect on commerce was so attenuated as to leave no stopping point to Congress’ Commerce Clause power..... 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States,
295 U.S. 495,(1935)..... 5, 6

Baldwin v. Fish and Game Comm'n of Mont.,
436 U.S. 371 (1978)..... 5

Bowman v. Railway Co.,
125 U.S. 465 (1888)..... 5

Brown v. Maryland,
25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827)..... 5

Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,
298 U.S. 238 (1936)..... 5

Corfield v. Coryell,
6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D.Pa. 1823)..... 3

Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Auth.,
469 U.S. 528 (1985)..... 5

GDF Realty Investments v. Norton,
326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003) 1, 12, 13

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. 1 (1824)..... 2, 4, 5

Gibbs v. Babbitt,
214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000) 8

Gonzales v. Raich.
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 3, 15

In re Rahrer,
140 U.S. 545 (1891)..... 5

Kidd v. Pearson,
128 U.S. 1 (1888)..... 4

Leisy v. Hardin,
135 U.S. 100 (1890)..... 5

Mobile Co. v. Kimball,
102 U.S. 691 (1880)..... 5

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 1, 7, 8, 11

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
 301 U.S. 1 (1937)..... 2, 6, 14

People for Ethical Treatment of Prop. Owners v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 57 F. Supp. 3d 1337 (D. Utah 2014)..... passim

Rancho Viejo, LLC, v. Norton,
 334 F.3d 1158 (2003)..... 1

Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
 531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 1, 13

The License Cases,
 46 U.S. (5 How.) 504 (1847) 4, 5

United States v. E.C. Knight Co.,
 156 U.S. 1 (1895)..... 2, 4, 5

United States v. Morrison,
 529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... passim

United States v. Wilks,
 58 F.3d 1518 (10th Cir. 1995) 10

Wickard v. Filburn,
 317 U.S. 111 (1942) 8, 15

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b)..... 14

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)..... 8, 10

16 U.S.C. § 1538 9, 10

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(A)-(F) 2, 8

50 C.F.R. § 17.40(g)..... 3, 10, 14

Bald Eagle Protection Act,
 ch. 278, 54 Stat. 250 (1940) (16 U.S.C. 668 et seq.) 8, 10

Black Bass Act,
 ch. 346, 44 Stat. 576 (1926)..... 10

Endangered Species Act of 1973,
 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544 (2013)..... passim

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hamilton, Alexander, The Federalist No. 33 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 11
